

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO  
CASE NO. 2024-0257**

---

SAMUEL VOSS,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Hamilton County Court of Appeals,
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	First Appellate District
	:	
v.	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. C 2300065
QUICKEN LOANS, LLC and	:	
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC	:	
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	
	:	

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC JUSTICE, BERKELEY CENTER FOR  
CONSUMER LAW AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE, AND NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW  
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

Tabitha M. Woodruff (#0090315)  
Sarah Ortlip-Sommers (*pro hac vice* application forthcoming)  
**PUBLIC JUSTICE**  
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Tel: (202) 797-8600  
Fax: (202) 232-7204  
twoodruff@publicjustice.net  
sortlip-sommers@publicjustice.net

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*** ..... 1

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**FIRST PROPOSITION OF LAW: As a matter of Ohio constitutional law and principles of federalism, federal Article III standing doctrine has no place in Ohio state courts.**

**I. The Ohio Constitution Contains No Standing Requirement Akin to Article III, Section 2 of the United States Constitution.**..... 3

**II. Adopting Federal Standing Doctrine in State Court Would Blur the Distinction Between Courts of Limited and General Jurisdiction.**..... 6

**III. Importing Article III Standing Doctrine to Ohio Courts Would Undermine the Intent of the General Assembly, Posing Separation-of-Powers Concerns, and Impair Access to Justice for Ohioans.** ..... 9

**CONCLUSION** ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605, 109 S.Ct. 2037, 104 L.Ed.2d 696 (1989) .....	4, 6
<i>Cincinnati Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Ed.</i> , 113 Ohio App.3d 305, 680 N.E.2d 1061 (10th Dist.1996)).....	4
<i>City of Middletown v. Ferguson</i> , 25 Ohio St.3d 71, 495 N.E.2d 380 (1986).....	5, 12
<i>City of Wooster v. Enviro-Tank Clean, Inc.</i> , 9th Dist. Wayne No. 13CA0012, 2015-Ohio-1876.....	5, 12
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876) .....	7
<i>In re Consol. Mortg. Satisfaction Cases</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 465, 2002-Ohio-6720, 780 N.E.2d 556.....	10
<i>Cooper v. Hall</i> , 5 Ohio 320 (1832) .....	5
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332, 126 S.Ct. 1854, 164 L.Ed.2d 589 (2006) .....	8
<i>Galpin v. Page</i> , 85 U.S. 350, 21 L.Ed. 959 (1873) .....	7
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694, 102 S.Ct. 2099, 72 L.Ed.2d 492 (1982) .....	8
<i>James A. Keller, Inc. v. Flaherty</i> , 74 Ohio App.3d 788, 600 N.E.2d 736 (10th Dist.1991) .....	3
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375, 114 S.Ct. 1673, 128 L.Ed.2d 391 (1994) .....	7, 8
<i>Leppla v. Sprintcom, Inc.</i> , 156 Ohio App.3d 498, 2004-Ohio-1309, 806 N.E.2d 1019 (2d Dist.).....	4
<i>Lyons v. Am. Legion Post No. 650 Realty Co.</i> , 172 Ohio St. 331, 175 N.E.2d 733 (1961).....	9

<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1, 108 S.Ct. 2225, 101 L.Ed.2d 1 (1988) .....	4
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sibelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519, 132 S.Ct. 2566, 183 L.Ed.2d 450 (2012) .....	8
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Acad. of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1999).....	3, 4
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. LaRose</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin Nos. 20AP-432, 20AP-439, 2020-Ohio-4778, 159 N.E. 1241 .....	4
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. Columbus</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 291, 2020-Ohio-6724, 172 N.E.3d 935 .....	5, 9, 12
<i>Owen Equip. &amp; Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365, 98 S.Ct. 239, 657 L.Ed.2d 274 (1978) .....	7
<i>Pinchot v. Charter One Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 390, 2003-Ohio-4122, 792 N.E.2d 1105 .....	10
<i>ProgressOhio.org, Inc. v. JobsOhio</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 520, 2014-Ohio-2382, 13 N.E.3d 1101 .....	3, 5, 12
<i>Radatz v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 475, 2016-Ohio-1137, 50 N.E.3d 527 .....	10
<i>Rosette v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 296, 2005-Ohio-1736, 825 N.E.2d 599 .....	10
<i>Smith v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 17AP–218, 2017-Ohio-8836 .....	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330, 136 S.Ct. 1540, 194 L.Ed.2d 635 (2016) .....	3, 4
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455, 110 S.Ct. 792, L.Ed.2d 887 (1990) .....	7
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413, 141 S.Ct. 2190, 210 L.Ed.2d 568 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voss v. Quicken Loans LLC</i> , S.D. Ohio No. 1:20-CV-756, 2021 WL 3810384 (Aug. 26, 2021) .....	11

## Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Article III .....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 5301.36.....	2, 10, 11

## Other Authorities

Anthony J. Bellia Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Original Source of the Cause of Action in Federal Courts: The Example of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 101 Va.L.Rev. 609 (2015).....	11
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Edward H. Cooper & Richard D. Freer, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d Ed.2008).....	6, 7, 9
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>What’s Standing After TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 96 N.Y.U.L.Rev. Online 269 (2021).....	11
Helen Hershkoff, <i>State Courts and the “Passive Virtues”</i> : Rethinking the Judicial Function, 114 Harv.L.Rev. 1833 (2001).....	6
James A. Gardner, <i>The Failed Discourse of State Constitutionalism</i> , 90 Mich.L.Rev. 761 (1992).....	6
James W. Doggett, “Trickle Down” Constitutional Interpretation: Should Federal Limits on Legislative Conferral of Standing Be Imported into State Constitutional Law?, 108 Colum.L.Rev. 839 (2008).....	8
James William Moore, <i>Federal Practice</i> (3d Ed.2008).....	7
Romualdo P. Eclavea & Sonja Larsen, <i>American Jurisprudence Courts</i> (2d Ed.2024).....	6
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo.L.Rev. 103 (2009).....	10
William A. Fletcher, <i>The Structure of Standing</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 221 (1988).....	12
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv.L.Rev. 489 (1977).....	11
